methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

  6

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised

goods and services to customers for an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity

expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognised when a customer

obtains control of goods or services, i.e. when the customer has the ability to direct the use of and

obtain the benefits from the goods and services.

The following reconciliations provide an estimate of the expected impact upon initial application of

the new MFRS Frameworks, MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on the financial position, profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and cash flow statement of the Group.

Reconciliation of financial position and equity

 Previously

Reported

Effect of

MFRS 9

Effect of

MFRS 15

Restated

1 January 2018 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 9,230 - - 9,230

Total non-current assets 9,230 - - 9,230

Inventories 9,748 - 2,297 12,045

Other investments 4,414 - - 4,414

Trade receivables 17,486 (92) - 17,394

Sundry receivables, deposits and

prepayments

1,460

-

-

1,460

Tax refundable 59 - - 59

Fixed deposits with licensed

banks

21,428

-

-

21,428

Cash and cash equivalents 7,310 - - 7,310

Total current assets 61,905 (92) 2,297 64,110

Total assets 71,135 (92) 2,297 73,340

Equity

Share capital 20,963 - - 20,963

Treasury shares (1,480) - - (1,480)

Retained profits 38,590 (92) (1,427) 37,071

Total equity 58,073 (92) (1,427) 56,554

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 453 - - 453

Total non-current liabilities 453 - - 453

Trade payables 8,047 - - 8,047

Sundry payables and accruals * 4,562 - 3,724 8,286

Total current liabilities 12,609 - 3,724 16,333

Total liabilities 13,062 - 3,724 16,786

Total equity and liabilities 71,135 (92) 2,297 73,340

Net assets per share (RM)   0.36   0.35

*  Includes deferred revenue

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

  7

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont’d)

The following Standards and Amendments to Standards have been issued by the MASB but are not

yet effective by the Group.

Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019

• MFRS 16 Leases

• Amendments to MFRS 9 Prepayments Features with Negative Compensation

• Amendments to MFRS 128 Long - term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

• IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments